
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PERSONALITY TRAITS 

AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY LEVELS AMONG 

UNIVERSITY STUDENTS AT UNIKL MICET 

KAMALIA NADHIRAH BINTI ZAINAL ARIFFIN 

2015183353 

Research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements 
for the degree of Bachelor of Sport Management (Hons.) 

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation 

JULY 2018 



AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

BACHELOR OF SPORTS MANAGEMENT (Hons.) 

FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

I, KAMALIA NADHIRAH BINTI ZAINAL ARIFFIN 

hereby declares that: 

This work has not being previously been accepted in substances for any degree, locally of 

overseas is not being concuJTently submitted for this degree and any other degree. 

This research paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where 

otherwise stated. J absolute Universiti Teknologi MARA and its Faculty of Sports 

Science and Recreation from any blame as a result of my work. 

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation works and of my infonnation 

have been specially acknowledged. 

Name of Student 

UiTM ID 

Programme 

Faculty 

Thesis Title 

Signature 

Date 

: Kamalia Nadhirah Binti Zainal Ariffin 

2015183353 

Bachelor in Sports Manegement (Hons.) 

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation 

: Relationship between personality traits and physical activity 

levels 

F

ersity students at Unikl Mice! 

: July 2018 

ii 



ABSTRACT 

The aim of this study was to examine the relationship between personality traits and 

physical activity levels among university students at Unjkl Micet. The data was collected 

by using questionnaires. The sample of this study consisted of 402 students of University 
Kuala Lumpur Malaysian Institute of Chemical and Bioengineering Technology (Unikl 

Micet). Personality trait was assessed by using the International Personality Item Pool 

(IP[P; Goldberg, 1999) and physical activity level was assessed by using the International 

Physical Activity Questio1maire (lPAQ). All the data were analyzed by using the 

Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) software version 23. There are 2 

statistical analyses which are descriptive statistics and inferential statistics. Descriptive 

statistics was used for assessing the percentages, mean, mode and standard deviation and 

inferential statistics, Pearson Con-elation Coefficient was used to identify whether there is 

any relationship between personality traits and physical activity. As a result, Unikl 

Micet's student has conscientiousness personality and moderate physical activity level. 

Lastly, there is no relationship between personality traits and physical activity levels 

among university students at Unikl Micet. In conclusion, by recognize the personality of 

students still cannot determine their level of physical activity. 

KeyH'ords: Personality traits, physical activity le,·cls, Big Fi,,c of Personality 

iii 



 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LETTER OF TRANSMlTT AL 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF T ABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF SYMBOLS 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

I. I Background of the Study 

1.2 Statement of the Problem 

1.3 Research Objectives 

1.4 Research Hypotheses 

1.5 Significance of the Study 

1.6 Delimitations 

1.7 Limitations 

1.8 Definition of Ten11S 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

Introduction 

Personality Traits 

Physical Activity Levels 

Relationship between Personality Traits and 

Physical Activity Levels 

Conceptual Framework 

Conclusion 

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY 

3.1 

3.2 

Introduction 

Research Design 

V 

Pages 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

vii 

viii 

ix 

X 

3 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

8 

8 

9 

10 

11 

11 

12 

12 



3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

Sampling 

Instrumentation 

3.4.1 Section A: Demographic Profile 

3.4.2 Section B: Personality Traits 

3.4.3 Section C: Physical Activity Levels 

Pilot Study 

Data Collection Procedures 

Data Analyses 

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

Introduction 

Demographic profiles of respondents 

Descriptive Statistics of respondents 

Hypothesis Testing 

13 

13 

13 

14 

14 

15 

15 

15 

17 

17 

19 

22 

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

Introduction 

Discussions 

5.2.1 Demographic Profile of Respondents 

Conclusion 

Reconrn1endations 

25 

25 

26 

29 

30 

REFERENCES 32 

APPENDICES 36 

Appendix A: Ethics Approval 37 

Appendix B: Table of Sampling 38 

Appendix C: Questio1rnaire 39 

Appendix D: Poster of VIV A Presentation 50 

Appendix E: Certificate of Participation the Sport & Physical Exercise 51 

Assembly of Knowledge Sharing (SPEAK 2018) (Seremban 

Chapter) 

Appendix F: Result of Similarity 52 

vi 


