UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PERSONALITY TRAITS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY LEVELS AMONG UNIVERSITY STUDENTS AT UNIKL MICET

KAMALIA NADHIRAH BINTI ZAINAL ARIFFIN 2015183353

Research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Sport Management (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

JULY 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

BACHELOR OF SPORTS MANAGEMENT (Hons.)

FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, KAMALIA NADHIRAH BINTI ZAINAL ARIFFIN

hereby declares that:

This work has not being previously been accepted in substances for any degree, locally of overseas is not being concurrently submitted for this degree and any other degree.

This research paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated. I absolute Universiti Teknologi MARA and its Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation from any blame as a result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation works and of my information have been specially acknowledged.

Name of Student

: Kamalia Nadhirah Binti Zainal Ariffin

UiTM ID

2015183353

Programme

Bachelor in Sports Manegement (Hons.)

Faculty

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

Thesis Title

: Relationship between personality traits and physical activity

levels among university students at Unikl Micet

Signature

: July 2018

Date

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to examine the relationship between personality traits and physical activity levels among university students at Unikl Micet. The data was collected by using questionnaires. The sample of this study consisted of 402 students of University Kuala Lumpur Malaysian Institute of Chemical and Bioengineering Technology (Unikl Micet). Personality trait was assessed by using the International Personality Item Pool (IPIP; Goldberg, 1999) and physical activity level was assessed by using the International Physical Activity Questionnaire (IPAQ). All the data were analyzed by using the Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) software version 23. There are 2 statistical analyses which are descriptive statistics and inferential statistics. Descriptive statistics was used for assessing the percentages, mean, mode and standard deviation and inferential statistics, Pearson Correlation Coefficient was used to identify whether there is any relationship between personality traits and physical activity. As a result, Unikl Micet's student has conscientiousness personality and moderate physical activity level. Lastly, there is no relationship between personality traits and physical activity levels among university students at Unikl Micet. In conclusion, by recognize the personality of students still cannot determine their level of physical activity.

Keywords: Personality traits, physical activity levels, Big Five of Personality

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF SYMBOLS LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
CHAPTER ONE:	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	3
1.3	Research Objectives	3
1.4	Research Hypotheses	4
1.5	Significance of the Study	4
1.6	Delimitations	4
1.7	Limitations	5
1.8	Definition of Terms	5
CHAPTER TWO:	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Personality Traits	8
2.3	Physical Activity Levels	9
2.4	Relationship between Personality Traits and	10
2.5	Physical Activity Levels	1.1
2.5	Conceptual Framework	11
2.6	Conclusion	1.1
CHAPTER THRE	E: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	12
2 2	Decearch Decian	12

	3.3	Sampling	13		
	3.4	Instrumentation	13		
		3.4.1 Section A: Demographic Profile	13		
		3.4.2 Section B: Personality Traits	14		
		3.4.3 Section C: Physical Activity Levels	14		
	3.5	Pilot Study	15		
	3.6	Data Collection Procedures	15		
	3.7	Data Analyses	15		
CHAF	TER FOUR:	FINDINGS			
	4.1	Introduction	17		
	4.2	Demographic profiles of respondents	17		
	4.3	Descriptive Statistics of respondents	19		
	4.4	Hypothesis Testing	22		
CHAP	CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION				
	5.1	Introduction	25		
	5.2	Discussions	25		
		5.2.1 Demographic Profile of Respondents	26		
	5.3	Conclusion	29		
	5.4	Recommendations	30		
REFE	RENCES		32		
APPENDICES		36			
	Appendix A:	Ethics Approval	37		
	Appendix B:	Table of Sampling	38		
	Appendix C: 0	Questionnaire	39		
	Appendix D:	Poster of VIVA Presentation	50		
	A	Certificate of Participation the Sport & Physical Exercise Assembly of Knowledge Sharing (SPEAK 2018) (Seremban Chapter)	51		
	Appendix F: F	Result of Similarity	52		